Olson, Watson and Blegay 

Co-Sponsors  

Date of Introduction   March 18, 2025 

RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION concerning 1 

Housing Investment Trust Fund (“HITF”) for Housing and Community Development 2 

For the purpose of committing and allocating the amount of two million, five hundred thousand 3 

dollars ($2,500,000) in Prince George’s County Housing Investment Trust Fund (“HITF”) 4 

Program funds to the Penn Place I project, an eligible activity, for gap financing of new 5 

affordable rental housing construction. 6 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 10-295, 10-297, 10-298 and 10-299 of the Prince 7

[...]

WHEREAS, Attachments “A-1,” “A-2,” and “A-3,” describe the Penn Place I project, the 13 

associated costs and the source(s) of funding for the project, as attached hereto and made a part 14 

hereof; and 15 

WHEREAS, Attachment “B” describes a summary of the financial commitment and 16 

allocation of two million, five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) in HITF Program funds to 17 

support the Penn Place I project, as attached hereto and made a part hereof; and 18 

WHEREAS, the commitment and allocation of two million, five hundred thousand dollars 19 

($2,500,000) in HITF Program funds will provide gap financing necessary to construct and 20 

complete the Penn Place I project; and 21 

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends the County’s financial commitment to the 22 

Penn Place I project and an allocation of two million, five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) 23

[...]

Brown 

Clerk of the Council 

CR-035-2025 (DR-1) 

4 

ATTACHMENT A-1 

PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET 

Penn Place I 

5501 Penn Crossing Drive 

District Heights, Maryland 20747 

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 7 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A one hundred sixty eight (168) unit rental 

apartment community for families will be 

constructed in four elevator buildings on a 7.54-acre 

site in District Heights, Maryland.  All units will be 

affordable, and rents will be restricted for forty (40) 

years. 

OWNER:    Penn Place I Owner, LLC

[...]

AFFORDABILITY:   All units will be priced at levels affordable to 

households earning sixty percent (60%) or less of 

the Area Median Income (AMI) for forty (40) years. 

A minimum of up to forty three (43) units will be at 

fifty percent (50%) AMI and one hundred twenty 

five (125) units will be at sixty percent (60%) AMI. 

CR-035-2025 (DR-1) 

ATTACHMENT A-2 

PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET 

Penn Place I 

5501 Penn Crossing Drive 

District Heights, Maryland 20747 

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 7 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

The Project is a proposed one hundred sixty eight (168) unit transit-oriented family affordable 

housing development to be newly constructed on a 7.54-acre parcel, located at 5501 Penn Crossing 

Drive in District Heights.  The target population will be families earning no more than sixty percent 

(60%) of the Area Median Income (“AMI”).

[...]

Gallas + Partners, has designed many communities under the Low-Income Housing Tax Credits 

(LIHTC) Program, HOPE VI Program, and Rental Assistance Demonstration Program. The 

Management Agent, S.L. Nusbaum Realty Co., supervises over one thousand (1,000) team 

members who are responsible for over two hundred twenty five (225) apartment communities 

composed of over thirty thousand (30,000) units.   

ATTACHMENT A-3 

PROJECT FINANCING ESTIMATE 

Penn Place I 

5501 Penn Crossing Drive 

District Heights, Maryland 20747 

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 7